
Trials@uspto.gov
571-272-7822

    Paper 46
Entered: August 18, 2017

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

____________

INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC; CQG, INC.; CQG, LLC
 (f/k/a CQGT, LLC); NINJATRADER GROUP, LLC;

NINJATRADER, LLC; TRADESTATION GROUP, INC.;
TRADESTATION SECURITIES, INC.; and
TRADESTATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

 CHART TRADING DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Patent Owner.
____________

Case CBM2016-00038

Patent 7,113,190 B2
____________

Before BRIAN J. McNAMARA, FRANCES L. IPPOLITO, and
KEVIN W. CHERRY, Administrative Patent Judges.

McNAMARA, Administrative Patent Judge.

FINAL WRITTEN DECISION

§35 U.S.C. §28(a) and
37 C.F.R. § 42.73

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

CBM2016-00038
Patent 7,113,190 B2

2

BACKGROUND

 Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 321 and section 18 of the AIA,1 Interactive

Brokers LLC; CQG, INC.; CQG, LLC (f/k/a CQGT, LLC); NinjaTrader

Group, LLC; NinjaTrader, LLC; TradeStation Group, Inc.; TradeStation

Securities, Inc.; and TradeStation Technologies, Inc. (collectively,

“Petitioner”) filed a Petition, Paper 4 (“Pet.”), for covered business method

patent review of claims 1–42 (the “challenged claims”) of U.S. Patent No.

7,113,190 B2 (the ’190 Patent).  On August 23, 2016, we instituted a
covered business method patent review of the challenged claims.  Paper 14 (“Dec. to Inst.”).  Chart Trading Development, LLC (“Patent Owner”) filed a Patent Owner Response (Paper 26 (“PO Resp.”)) and Petitioner filed a Reply (Paper 35, “Pet. Reply”).  Petitioner filed a Motion to Exclude Evidence (Paper 39, “Mot. to Exclude”), Patent Owner filed an Opposition to Petitioner’s Motion to Exclude (Paper 40, “Opp. to Motion to Exclude”) and Petitioner filed a Reply (Paper 42, “Reply to Opp. to Mot. to Exclude”). The record includes a transcript of an oral hearing conducted on May 11, 2017.  Paper 45 (“Hr’g Tr.”).  Upon consideration of all the arguments and evidence of record we conclude that claims 1–42 recite patent ineligible subject matter under 35 U.S.C. § 101 and that claims 1–42 are unpatentable as obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a).  We also dismiss Petitioners’ Motion to Exclude as moot.
THE ’190 PATENT (EXHIBIT 1001)
The ’190 Patent discloses “systems and methods for providing an interactive graphical representation of a market for an electronic trading 1 Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284, 329 (2011) (“AIA”).
system that allows a user to, for example, place a trade directly from the graphical representation.”  Ex. 1001, 1:54–58.  The ’190 Patent states that financial information used to create a graph may be information typically sorted in a tabular format, such as a spreadsheet.  Id. at 5:11–12.  According to the ’190 Patent, graphs are easier to read and understand than tables and interactive graphs facilitate trading.  Id. at 1:25–45, 4:51–58.  The system in the ’190 Patent can be implemented using a computer network in which a suitable workstation implements a graphical trading interface application and communicates with a server linked to a back office clearing center that causes transactions to be cleared and verified.  Id. at 2:53–3:50; Figs 1–2. The graphical trading interface application may include an application program interface or the graphical trading interface application may be resident in the memory of a server.  Id. at 3:51–55.  The ’190 Patent discloses that graphical trading interface application and application program interface may be an application that is discrete from the electronic trading application.  Id. at 2:55–59.  In addition, the only distribution to the user may be a graphical user interface (GUI) that allows the user to interact with the graphical trading interface application at the server.  Id. at 2:59–61. By manipulating an input device, a user can zoom into a portion of a graph having first and second axes representing two related parameters in connection with financial instrument curves shown in the graph.  Id. at 5:23–25, 6:8–9.  Zooming can be accomplished by selecting a particular vertical or horizontal column of fixed width or by specifying a desired width of the graph, for example by entering a range of parameters into an overlay displayed on the graph.  Id. 6:9–48; Figs. 3–4.  In response to zooming, the system displays a graphical trading interface that includes first and second symbols corresponding to specific parameters, such as bids and offers.  Id. at 7:14–20; Fig. 5.  In response to user actions, such as moving a cursor over a point, an information overlay may be displayed.  Id. at 7:21–35; Fig. 6.  The ’190 Patent also discloses displaying a trading dialog box overlay in response to a user’s selection of a portion of the graph to allow the user to place a trade directly from the graphical trading interface.  Id. at 7:36–45; Fig. 7.  The trading dialog box allows the user to enter parameters, such as a price and transaction size, to complete buy and sell transactions by selecting a button, and to close the dialog box.  Id. at 7:45–65.  The steps of the method are summarized in Figure 11.  Id. at 9:45–61.  Other forms of graphical trading interfaces may also be provided.  Id. at 8:4–6; Figs. 8–10. ILLUSTRATIVE CLAIM
1. A method for providing an interactive graphical
representation of a market, the method
comprising:
displaying a graph having a first axis and a
second axis on a display of a workstation,
wherein the graph includes a curve
corresponding to a range of values of a
financial instrument;
allowing a user to select a portion of the
graph; and
in response to the user selection of the portion
of the graph, displaying an interactive
trading dialog box on the display of the
workstation, the interactive trading dialog
box being configured to receive an
instruction from the user, the instruction
comprising a selection of at least one of a
bid, offer, hit, and lift.
CLAIM CONSTRUCTION
In our Decision to Institute, we applied the broadest reasonable interpretation to the following term that required construction:
Curve
We construed “curve” to mean “a graphical plot of data points corresponding to parameter values on one or more axes.”  Dec. to Inst. 11. Neither party disputes this construction.
Fair Value Curve
We construed “fait value curve” to mean “a plot of data points representing market value against another parameter.”  Id. at 12.  Neither party disputes this construction.
Interactive Graphical Representation of a Market
We construed “interactive graphical representation of a market” to mean “a representation of current market activity that allows a user to place a trade directly from the graphical representation.”  Id. at 12–13.    Patent Owner contends that it agrees with our initial construction but proposes “minor edits for consistency,” stating this term should be construed to mean “a graphical representation of current market activity that allows a user to place a trade directly from the graphical representation.”  PO Resp. 24 (emphasis in original).  Patent Owner states that “the graph itself serves as an interactive trading interface, allowing the user to place orders and execute trades from the graph by interacting directly with the graph itself.”  Id. at 25. Patent Owner also contends that “interactive graphical representation of a market,” which appears in the preamble of claim 1, should be construed as limiting because it “gives life, meaning, and vitality to the claim in view of the specification, which underscores the importance to the claimed invention of providing an interactive graphical representation of a market that allows a user to place a trade directly from the graphical representation.”  Id. at 26. We agree with Petitioner that the term “interactive graphical representation of a market” in the preamble is not limiting.  Pet. Reply. 4–5. The organization of claims 1 and 9 is similar—claim 1 recites a method for providing an interactive graphical representation of a market and claim 9 recites an apparatus for providing an interactive graphical representation of a market.  Thus, the argued term merely sets forth an intended use for the claimed method and apparatus, and it is the elements of the claim that define this term in the preamble.  See Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 182 F.3d 1298, 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (“If, however, the body of the claim fully and intrinsically sets forth the complete invention, including all of its limitations, and the preamble offers no distinct definition of any of the claimed invention’s limitations, but rather merely states, for example, the purpose or intended use of the invention, then the preamble is of no significance to claim construction because it cannot be said to constitute or explain a claim limitation.”).
As noted above, Patent Owner argues extensively that the graph itself serves as a trading interface.  Although we consider the term in the preamble to be non-limiting, for purposes of clarity, we address its construction in this Decision.  Having considered the above arguments, we determine that our initial construction was not the broadest reasonable interpretation.  Both method claim 1 and apparatus claim 9 recite “providing an interactive graphical representation of a market.”  Our initial construction reads into the preamble term “interactive” a feature that concerns allowing a user to place a trade.  However the preamble term “interactive” does not require such a limited view of user interactions.  An “interactive graphical representation of a market” encompasses a broader spectrum of user interactions with the graph of the market than making trades.  The provided graphical representation is a graph of a market.  The graph is interactive because it is presented to the user in a form that the user can interact with it.  Other features recited in the claim, e.g., allowing a user to select a portion of the graph, define the scope of that interaction.  Thus, we construe “an interactive graphical representation of a market” to mean a graph of a market presented to a user in such a form that the user can take actions using the graph. Interactive Dialog Trading Box
We construed “interactive dialog trading box” to mean “a display on a workstation through which the user can provide an instruction.”  Dec. to Inst. 13.  Patent Owner proposes that we construe this term to mean “a graphical user interface portion that appears as an overlay and enables an exchange of input and output between a user and a computer.”  PO Resp. 27–31.  Petitioner states only that Patent Owner’s proposed construction does not resolve a material dispute because, even under Patent Owner’s proposed construction, the prior art, in the form of Friesen’s “pop-up window” teaches this feature.  Pet. Reply 5.
Patent Owner correctly notes that our construction of this term unnecessarily incorporates other features explicitly recited in the claim, e.g. “display on a workstation” and “instruction.”  PO Resp. 30–31.  Patent Owner’s proposed construction would limit the interactive dialog box to an overlay and broaden the construction to include information exchanges other than user transmission of an instruction.  Id. at 28–31.  The specification of the ’190 Patent refers to box 400 in Figure 4 as an overlay displayed on graph 300, where graph 300 has a first axis and second axis representing two related parameters of a financial instrument.  Ex. 1001, 5:22–25, 6:32–33. In its discussion of Figure 7, the ’190 Patent also discloses providing in response to a user’s selection of a portion of graph 500 a “trading dialog box overlay” 700 that may include price field 702 and size field 704.  Id. at 7:36–
49.  The field may be pre-filled with information corresponding to the selection, or the user may alter the field’s value before selecting a buy or sell button to complete a transaction.  Id. at 7:57–63.  Thus, through the interface box, the user can engage in an “interactive dialog” by receiving information from the computer and providing information to the computer.  The ’190 Patent also states “a user may place a trade directly from a graphical trading interface.”  Id. at 7:36–37.
In consideration of the above, we construe “an interactive trading dialog box” to mean an overlay on a displayed graph through which a user may exchange information with a computer.
ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART
Petitioner contends that one of ordinary skill in the art includes someone who, through education or practical experience, possesses the equivalent of a bachelor’s degree in computer science, information science, or a related field and has at least two years of work experience developing or implementing user interfaces for electronic trading systems.  Pet. 13 (citing Ex. 1002, Declaration of Bernard S. Donefer (“Donefer Decl.”) ¶ 45). Patent Owner contends that a person of ordinary skill would have a bachelor’s degree in computer science or equivalent experience, and at least three years of experience in designing and/or developing user interfaces, including experience designing and/or developing graphical user interfaces for electronic trading.  PO Resp. 13 (citing Declaration of Nazaar Molokhia (“Molokhia Decl.”) ¶¶ 14–15).  Notwithstanding their one year difference in experience level, we find the parties’ assessments of the level of ordinary skill not to be materially different.
QUALIFICATIONS OF PETITIONER’S TESTIFYING EXPERT
Petitioner relies on the testimony of Bernard S. Donefer.  Mr. Donefer testifies that his expertise is in software, technology, trading, exchanges, electronic trading and business practices in financial markets, has a B.A. in Economics, an M.B.A. in finance, 35 years of experience in software, technology, and financial services, has written computer programs on several different computer platforms in several different computer languages, has testified as an expert in several forums, and has spoken and written on related topics.  Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 3–7.
Patent Owner argues that we should disregard Mr. Donefer’s testimony because he lacks requisite education and experience to satisfy either party’s definition of a person of ordinary skill.  PO Resp. 14–22. Patent Owner acknowledges that Mr. Donefer “may well be experienced with the business considerations of traders and financial institution by virtue of his degrees in two fields of business and his work experience in the business departments of various financial institutions.”  PO Resp. 20.  Patent Owner argues, however, that Mr. Donefer’s business experience is not a substitute for the relevant technical experience needed to testify as to claim construction, the scope of the ’190 Patent claims, the state of the art, anticipation or obviousness.  Id. at 21–22.  In addition to the arguing  that Mr. Donefer does not have the technical background that his testimony states is a baseline for one of ordinary skill, Patent Owner notes that Mr. Donefer has always held non-technical positions as a project manager and testified that he never used trading software allowing a trader to place a trade directly from a graph and that he does not know when products with such features were introduced to the market.  Id. at 18–19.
Petitioner contends that Mr. Donefer is more experienced than a typical end user of an electronic trading system and has been developing such systems for many years.  Pet. Reply 3.  Petitioner emphasizes that, in addition to his bachelor’s in economics and MBA in finance, Mr. Donefer also minored in information systems.  Id. at 2.  Petitioner further notes that, as a consultant and project manager, Mr. Donefer has extensive experience developing, designing, and implementing graphical user interfaces (GUIs) and that Mr. Donefer was recognized by Fidelity Investments for his work in developing an electronic trading system.  Id. at 3.  Although, that system did not represent market information in a graph, information it provided to other terminals, such as those used by Bloomberg, may have been presented as graphical information.  Ex. 2026, Transcript of Deposition of Bernard S. Donefer (“Donefer Tr.”), 72:16–73:11.
At his level of professional responsibility, Mr. Donefer works on system architecture to accommodate trader needs—he acknowledges that he does not code programs and does not teach programming in the college courses he teaches.  Ex. 2026, Donefer Tr., 30:10–33:18, 36:19–22.
Nevertheless, Mr. Donefer takes courses in programming languages, such as C++, R and Python, to keep up with languages that his students are using. Id. at 54:4–56:5.  The college-level courses Mr. Donefer teaches—in IT in financial markets and financial information systems—address order management systems, and Mr. Donefer occasionally invites order management vendors to demonstrate such systems to students.  Id. at 35:10–36:13.  Mr. Donefer teaches prospective business analysts about business processes and business problems in order to design solutions, focusing on turning requirements into documentation a coder can use to implement a business process, rather than on coding itself.  See id. at 38:10–41:8. There is no requirement imposed by the Federal Rules of Evidence that an expert’s qualifications perfectly match the field of the patent at issue. See SEB S.A. v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 594 F.3d 1360, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2010).  The patent claims before us concern a method and an apparatus for providing an interactive graphical representation of a market.  Method claims 1 and 17 recite displaying a graph and an interactive trading dialog box on a display of a workstation.  The dependent method claims recite the elements of the graph and user selection options.  Apparatus claims 9 and 30 recite a server storage device and a server processor controlled by a server program stored on the server storage device.  In the independent and dependent apparatus claims, the stored program carries out steps similar to those recited in the method claims.  None of the claims in this proceeding recites technical details that require an extensive knowledge of programming or computer design.  Mr. Donefer’s background in electronic trading system architectures and supervising the development of graphical user interfaces, along with his many years of experience, are sufficient for him to render opinions as to the subject matter of the claims before us.  In addition, the Board can accord proper weight to the testimony of each party’s expert witness.  Therefore, in the context of this covered business method patent review, we are persuaded that we can properly weigh Mr. Donefer’s testimony.
§101 SUBJECT MATTER ELIGIBILITY
Petitioner contends that claims 1–42 of the ’190 Patent do not recite patent-eligible subject matter under 35 U.SC. § 101 because they are directed to an abstract idea that is not transformed into a patent eligible application.  Pet. 28–39.  A claim falls outside § 101 where (1) it is “directed to” a patent-ineligible concept, i.e., a law of nature, natural phenomenon, or abstract idea, and (2), if so, the particular elements of the claim, considered “both individually and ‘as an ordered combination,’” do not add enough to “‘transform the nature of the claim’ into a patent-eligible application.” Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l, 134 S. Ct. 2347, 2355 (2014); see Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc., 132 S. Ct. 1289, 1297–98 (2012).  The first stage filter is a meaningful one, sometimes ending the § 101 inquiry, but the two stages involve overlapping scrutiny of the content of the claims and there can be close questions about when the inquiry should proceed from the first stage to the second.  Electric Power Group, LLC v. Alstom S.A., 830 F.3d 1350, 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2016).  The first stage inquiry looks at the focus of the claims and their character as a whole and the second stage, when reached, looks more precisely at what the claim elements add— specifically, whether, in the Supreme Court’s terms a claim identifies an “inventive concept” in the application of the ineligible matter to which (by assumption at stage two) the claim is directed.  Id.
Applying the first step of the Alice analysis, Petitioner contends that independent claims 1, 9, 17, and 30 of the ’190 Patent are directed to the abstract idea of using a graphical representation of a market to make trades. Pet. 31 (citing recitations in claims 1 and 9 of a graph including a curve corresponding to a range of values of a financial instrument used when placing a bid or offer, and recitations in claims 17 and 30 of a graph including symbols corresponding to a bid for a particular financial instrument and an offer for a particular instrument, used when placing a bid or offer).  According to Petitioner, the claims are drawn to an abstract idea because using a graphical representation of a market when making trades is a longstanding fundamental economic concept and the claims of the ’190 Patent can be carried out manually using pencil and paper.  Id. at 31–34. Addressing the limitations that recite displaying an interactive trading dialog box, Petitioner argues that a human could place an instruction to bid, offer, hit or lift without the need for an interactive trading dialog box by manually recording such an instruction, such that the paper performs the identical function of the claimed interactive trading dialog box.  Id. at 33–34. Patent Owner contends that the claims of the ’190 Patent are not drawn to an abstract idea under Alice step 1.  Patent Owner cites Enfish, LLC
v. Microsoft Corp., 822 F.3d 1327, 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2016), for the proposition that claims directed to software are not inherently abstract and can be directed to non-abstract improvements in computer technology.  PO Resp. 33–34.  However, the claims of the ’190 Patent are not drawn to software, nor does Patent Owner argue that premise.
Patent Owner argues that Petitioner overgeneralizes the specific language of the ’190 Patent claims.  PO Resp. 33–34.  Patent Owner’s testifying expert, Mr. Molokhia, acknowledges that charting always has been fundamental to identifying patterns based on price movement and signals for buying and selling, i.e. technical analysis.  Ex. 1024, Transcript of Deposition of Nazaar Molokhia (“Molokhia Tr.”) 60:2–61:4, 62:19–22.
Unlike the circumstances in DDR Holdings, LLC v. Hotels.com L.P., 773 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2014) cited by Patent Owner (PO Resp. 35), where the claimed solution to retaining website visitors arose specifically in the realm of computer networks and not in the brick and mortar context, the claims of the ’190 Patent are not directed to a problem that arises only in the context of Internet or computer applications.
 Nevertheless, Patent Owner, contends that the claims of the ’190 Patent recite eligible subject matter because they are directed to providing a specific graphical representation of a market where an “interactive trading dialog box,” preformatted with information corresponding to a user’s selection of the graph, allows the user to enter an order via the graphical user interface, thereby making the graph itself interactive.  PO Resp. 41.  Patent Owner argues that both the Petition and the Decision to Institute fail to consider the claims in light of the specification and improperly consider whether the claims involve a patent ineligible concept, as opposed to inquiring whether the claims as a whole are “directed to” patent-ineligible subject matter.  Id. at 38–39.  Patent Owner argues that the specification explains that prior art “read only” graphs were used by traders as information sources or interaction points to populate a parameter as part of another workflow process initiated from outside the chart and that such graphs were not read/write or “interactive” as claimed.  Id. 40–41 (citing Ex. 2027, Response Declaration of Nazaar Molokhia (“Molokhia Resp.
Decl.”) ¶50).
  Citing Enfish, 822 F.3d at 1335, Patent Owner also contends that the claimed subject matter is eligible for patent protection because the claims recite an improvement in computer functionality.  PO Resp. 2.  Patent Owner argues that the claims do not recite the abstract idea of looking at a chart on a computer (or paper) and making a trade, but recite a specific improvement in computer capabilities, namely an improved graphical user interface that allows a trader to submit a trade directly on the graph via the GUI.  Id. at 2.  Citing Bascom Global Internet Services, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 827 F. 3d 1341, 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2016), Patent Owner argues that the claims are patent eligible because they recite a particular arrangement of elements that is a technical improvement over prior art ways of trading with a graphical interface.  Id. at 2.
As discussed above, based on the entire record, we have updated our construction of “interactive graphical representation of a market” to mean a graph of a market presented to a user in such a form that the user can take actions using the graph.  This construction encompass a broader spectrum of user interactions with the graph of the market than placing trades.
Nevertheless, guided by Enfish in our analysis under Step 1 of the Alice test, we consider the claim as a whole, including the interactive trading dialog box limitation that we construed to mean an overlay on a displayed graph through which a user may exchange information with a computer in which the box is configured to receive an instruction (bit, offer, hit, and lift) through which a user can make a trade.  Thus, our Step 1 Alice analysis continues to focus on whether the claims are directed to improved computer functionality.  We are persuaded that they are not.
The invention recited in independent method claims 1 and 17 and independent apparatus claims 9 and 30 allows a user to select a portion of a graph (e.g., by running a cursor over a portion of the graph (see Ex. 1001, 7:25–28)) and view a responsive display of an interactive dialog box that can receive instructions selected by the user.  That the selection of instructions available to the user constitutes trading instructions (bid, offer, hit, and lift) does not alter the fact that the abstract idea being claimed is the use of a graph to display an interface that can receive a selected instruction from the user.  In Enfish, the claims were directed to an improvement in how the computer worked, i.e., how the computer implemented a self-referential database.  In the ’190 Patent, the claims are not directed to improvements in how the computer carries out a trade—they are directed to an apparatus and method for providing an interactive graphical representation of a market. In determining whether the claims at issue are directed to a judicial exception, such as an abstract idea, we look to other cases to assist in our determination of whether the claims “focus on a specific means or method that improves relevant technology” or are “directed to a result or effect that itself is the abstract idea and merely invoke generic processes and machinery.”  McRO, Inc. v. Bandai Namco Games Am. Inc., 837 F. 3d 1299, 1312–1314 (Fed. Cir. 2016).  In Intellectual Ventures I v. Erie Indemnity Co., 850 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2016), the court found that a record locating method and system using an index component that identifies category and domain tags associated with a record was directed to the abstract idea of creating and using an index to search for and retrieve data.  In Apple, Inc. v. Ameranth, Inc., 842 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir, 2016), the court found that an independent claim drawn to information management and synchronous communications system not patent-eligible.  In Ameranth, claim 1 recited an information management and synchronous communications system for generating and transmitting menus in which a software application:
facilitates the generation of the second menu by allowing selection of catagories [sic] and items from the first menu [stored on said storage device and displayable in a window of said graphical user interface], addition of menu categories to the second menu, addition of menu items to the second menu and assignment of parameters to items in the second menu using the graphical user interface of said operating system, said parameters being selected from the modifier and sub-modifier menus [stored on said data storage device and displayable in a window of said graphical user interface]
Id. at 1234.  The first menu is displayed to a user and another menu may be generated in response to the selections made.  Id.  The court found that “[t]he patents claim systems including menus with particular features.  They do not claim a particular way of programming or designing the software to create menus that have those features, but instead claim the resulting systems.”  Id. at 1241.
Much like the claims in Ameranth, the claims of the ’190 Patent recite a result, as opposed to an improvement in the functioning of the computer. In a manner similar to a second menu being displayed to the user after making a selection from a first menu in Ameranth, independent claims 1, 9, 17, and 30 all recite the display of an interactive trading box in response to a user’s selection of a portion of a graph.  The claims next recite that the interactive trading box “is configured” to receive an instruction from the user.  The claims of the ’190 Patent do not recite, nor does the specification describe, features concerning computer functions associated with achieving such a configuration.  The claims are not directed to an improvement to computer functionality or the way computers operate, but merely to the resulting system, i.e., to independently abstract ideas that use computers as tools.
Applying the second step of the Alice analysis, Petitioner further contends that the generic computer components recited in the independent method claims 1 and 17, e.g., a display on a workstation, are purely conventional and do not provide the inventive concept to transform the abstract idea into a patentable eligible application.  Pet. 34–36.  Petitioner contends that limitations reciting the display of an interactive trading box on the display of a workstation are not transformational because they “amount to nothing more than an instruction to apply the abstract idea of chart-based trading using generic computer elements.”  Id. at 35.  According to Petitioner, the functions performed by the GUI and workstation are purely conventional, the display of an interactive dialog box is a routine, conventional practice, “[n]o inventive interrelationship or configuration of these conventional elements is recited, and no improvement to the computer art is recited or even disclosed in the ’190 patent.”  Id. at 35–36.  Petitioner also argues that dependent method claims 2–5 and 18–21, which recite various axes and aspects of the curve, are drawn to the fundamental economic practice of chart based trading (id. at 36–37); that dependent claims 6, 7, 22, 23, 25, and 27, which recite the location of the portion on the graph and allowing the user to select portions and symbols on the graph, are not meaningful limitations that transform the abstract idea into patent eligible subject matter (id. at 37–38), and dependent claims 8, 24, 26, and 28, which recite that trading dialog box includes information relating to the selected portion of the graph and the selected symbols, are drawn to conventional functions that can be performed mentally (id. at 37–38). Petitioner also argues that a similar analysis applies to corresponding system claims of the ’190 Patent.  Id. at 39.
Patent Owner contends that allowing efficient execution of trades as a result of detailed technical analysis transforms a read only chart into an interactive chart.  Molokhia Resp. Decl. ¶¶ 50, 62.  This portion of Mr. Molokhia’s testimony only confirms that Patent Owner considers the invention to be drawn to an abstract result, as opposed to a transformative implementation under step 2 of the Alice analysis.
Patent Owner also argues that the claims are directed to a non-conventional and non-generic arrangement of components that enable a specialized graphical user interface that serves as a trading interface.  PO Resp. 47–50.  According to Patent Owner, the ’190 Patent claims are like those in Bascom and DDR Holdings because they recite a specific discrete implementation of trading with graphical user interfaces and are directed to a nonconventional trading interface.  Id. at 48–49.  Patent Owner further contends that the claims of the ’190 Patent are unlike those found ineligible in Electric Power because those claims did not recite a particular implementation of the functions of gathering, analyzing, and displaying information in real time using anything other than conventional generic technology.  Id. at 49–50.
Patent Owner does not cite any description in the ’190 Patent of a non-conventional implementation of the claimed graphical user interface. Patent Owner’s primary basis for arguing that the graphical user interface is transformative is that it is used as a trading interface.  At the Oral Hearing, Patent Owner argued that the claims at issue are more like those involved in the Trading Technologies decision.  Tr. 32:22–33:11.  The claims in this case are distinguished from those addressed by the Federal Circuit’s non-precedential decision in Trading Technologies Int’l., Inc. v. CQG, Inc., 675 Fed. Appx. 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2017).   There the representative claim was drawn to “[a] method of displaying market information relating to and facilitating trading of a commodity being traded in an electronic exchange having an inside market with a highest bid price and a lowest ask price on a graphical user interface.”  Trading Techs. 675 Fed. Appx. at 1003.  A significant factor in the decision that the claims recite an improvement in the way computers operate was the patent’s description of a “static trading index” and the recitation in the representative claim of displaying a price level along a “common static price axis.”  Trading Techs. 675 Fed. Appx. at 1003–4.
The court noted that “the patents are for ‘[a] method and system for reducing the time it takes for a trader to place a trade when electronically trading on an exchange, thus increasing the likelihood a trader will have orders filled at desirable process and quantities.”  Id.  The district court noted that the claims were not abstract because they addressed a delay in electronic order placing that did not exist in open outcry systems and live trading pits.  Trading Technologies Int’l. v. CQG, Inc., Case 1:05-cv-04811 Memorandum Opinion and Order (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2015).  The Federal Circuit agreed and observed that “[in] the patented system bid and asked prices are displayed dynamically along the static display, and the system pairs orders with the static display of prices and prevents order entry at a changed price.”  Trading Techs., 675 Fed. Appx. at 1003.  Echoing the district court, the Federal Circuit stated that the claims are drawn to “improvements in existing graphical user interface devices that have no ‘pre-electronic trading analog’” and recite more than “setting, displaying and selecting data or information that is visible on [the graphical user interface] device.”  Trading Techs., 675 Fed. Appx. at 1004.  Thus, the claims were not directed to an abstract idea under step 1 of the Alice test.
Citing the “static price index”, both the Federal Circuit and the district court also determined the claims in Trading Technologies were drawn to an inventive concept under step 2 of the Alice test.  The representative claim recites a graphical user interface in which one axis is a “common static price axis.”  Id. at 1003.  The Federal Circuit agreed with the district court’s view that because of this feature the claims are not drawn to routine or conventional use of computers or the Internet.  Id. at 1004.
In contrast to the claims in Trading Technologies, taken as a whole, independent claims 1, 9, 17 and 30 recite, in result-focused functional language, displaying information on a graph and, in response to the user’s selection of a portion of the graph, displaying a trading dialog box “configured to” receive an instruction from the user.  With the claims limited to an interactive trading dialog box “configured to” receive an instruction from the user, and given the absence of a description in the specification of technology underlying how the display is so configured, nothing in the claims, understood in light of the specification, requires anything other than off the shelf, conventional computer and display technology for gathering, sending, and presenting the desired information.  Nothing in the patent suggests that the displays needed for the claimed purpose are not readily available.  See DDR Holdings, 773 F.3d at 1257 (finding an inventive concept in modifying conventional mechanics behind a website display to produce a dual source integrated hybrid display).
In consideration of the above, we agree with Petitioner that the claims are drawn to patent-ineligible subject matter under step 1 of the Alice and, as an ordered combination the claim elements do not transform the nature of the claim into a patent-eligible application under step 2 of the Alice test. Thus, we conclude that Petitioner has demonstrated that claims 1–42 of the ’190 Patent recite subject matter that is ineligible for patent protection. OBVIOUSNESS UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 103(a)
Introduction
We instituted trial on Petitioner’s challenge to claims 1–42 as obvious over the combination of Friesen2, Jones3 and Kirwin.4  A patent claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter, as a whole, would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains. KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  The test for obviousness is whether the combination of references, taken as a whole, would have suggested the patentees’ invention to a person having ordinary skill in the art.  In re Merck & Co., Inc., 800 F.2d 1091, 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1986).  The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations including:  (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and (4) objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966). Whether a patent claiming the combination of prior art elements would have been obvious is determined by whether the improvement is more 2 International Patent Application WO 01/16852 A2, published Mar. 8, 2001 (Ex. 1016)
3 U.S. Patent Application US2002/0120551 A1, published Aug. 29, 2002 (Ex. 1017)
4 International Patent Application WO/01/46841 A2, published June 28, 2001 (Ex. 1018)
than the predictable use of prior art elements according to their established functions.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 417.  To reach this conclusion, however, requires more than a mere showing that the prior art includes separate references covering each separate limitation in a claim under examination. Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2011). Obviousness requires the additional showing that a person of ordinary skill at the time of the invention would have selected and combined those prior art elements in the normal course of research and development to yield the claimed invention.  Id.  However, a precise teaching directed to the specific subject matter of a challenged claim is not necessary to establish obviousness.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 418.  As the Supreme Court recognized, in many cases a person of ordinary skill “will be able to fit the teachings of multiple patents together like pieces of a puzzle,” recognizing that a person of ordinary skill “is also a person of ordinary creativity, not an automaton.” Id. at 420–21.  Against this general background, we consider the references, other evidence, and arguments of the parties.
Much of the dispute in this case centers on the parties’ contentions concerning the claimed features of selecting a portion of the graph and an interactive trading dialog box.  For that reason, a comparison of exemplary trading charts disclosed in the ’190 Patent and Friesen, the primary reference cited by Petitioner, is useful.  Figures 5 and 7 of the ’190 Patent are illustrative.  Figure 5 is shown below.
Figure 5 is a graphical trading interface (or graph) 500 that may be provided to the user showing a range of maturity dates from February 2008 to October 2010 on first axis 502 for United States Agencies on fair value curve 506.  Ex. 1001, 6:49–58.  Second axis 504 represents the spread between the yields of financial instruments.   Id. at 6:49–7:20.  First symbols (diamonds) 510 in Figure 5 represent current bids and second symbols (squares) 508 correspond to current offers.   Id. at 7:14–16.
 Figure 7 of the ’190 Patent is shown below.
Figure 7 illustrates Figure 5 with a trading box overlay 700 displayed, in response to the user’s selection of a portion of the graph in Figure 5.  Id. at 7:40–49.  If the user selected a bid, an offer, or the curve, price field 702 and/or size field 704 may or may not be pre-filled with information corresponding to the selection and the user may alter the value in one or both fields prior to selecting a buy button 710 or sell button 712 to complete the transaction.  Id. at 7:60–65.
Figure 3A of Friesen is shown below.
Figure 3A discloses a priority view chart in which “orders 300, 304, are displayed at a location corresponding to their value with respect to the value axis 332.”  Ex. 1016, 10:11–13.  The rightmost bid is the bid having the highest value, the rightmost offer is the offer having the lowest value, such that the edges of the icons form a triangle pointing to the separation in value between the last lowest offer and the last highest bid.  Id.  A pop-up window can be invoked to display the precise values and quantity of the selected order.  Id. The display in Figure 3A of Friesen allows a trader to view trends in bids and offers, e.g., to infer from an almost equal number of bids and offers that the market is stable and requires no immediate action because item value is not likely to change dramatically in the near future, or to determine from rising numbers of bids that demand is increasing and adjusting a bid plan accordingly.  Id. at 11:12–20.
Friesen’s priority view also allows the user to trade directly from the chart.  In the Figure 3A embodiment
the trader submits an order by simply selecting either an offer token 324 or bid token 320 using a using a pointing device.
After being selected, the trader adjusts the size of the offer or bid token 324, 320 until the size of the token matches the desired quantity of the order . . . the token is dragged to a location on the screen which corresponds to the desired value of the order. . . after reaching the desired value, the trader releases the pointing device button and a Buy pop-up window, as shown in Figure 3d is displayed with the bid order information.  The Buy pop-up window 350 allows the trader to modify the order information (value, quantity, expiration), cancel the order or submit the order with the presently displayed information, Id. at 13:17–25.  A sell window 354 pops up when the order is to sell an item.  Friesen’s buy and sell pop-up windows are illustrated in Figures 3D and 3E and reproduced below.
 Figure 3D of Friesen   Figure 3E of Friesen
Figure 4 of Friesen is shown below.
Figure 4 illustrates one of several alternative user interfaces.  The value/quantity view 420 in Friesen’s Figure 4 illustrates the market for an item using a first axis of values 408, a second axis 412 for quantity, in which the location of each offer icon 400 and each bid icon 404 represents the value for the offer or bid and the quantity for which the offer or bid is made. Ex. 1016, 15.  Both Figures 3A and Figure 4 illustrate a historical chart 316 and an action line marker 336 that identifies values at which the trader should act, e.g., if the value of the item rises above the action value or falls beneath it.  See id. 13–15.
In the Figure 4 embodiment, orders are placed by selecting an offer token 416 or bid token 412 and moving the token to a location that corresponds to the desired quantity and value; to purchase immediately, the trader drags a bid token 412 to the location over any offer token; to sell immediately the user drags an offer token 416 to the location over any bid token.  Id. at 15:28–32.  In the case of an immediate purchase, a window pops up displaying a bid order with value and quantity equal to that of the offer token; in the case of an immediate sale a window pops up displaying an order with value and quantity equal to that of the bid token.  Id. at 15:32:–16:2.
Claims 1–42 As Obvious Over the Combination of Friesen, Jones and Kirwin
Independent Claim 1
Independent method claim 1 recites (i) displaying a graph with first and second axes and a curve corresponding to a range of values of a financial instrument, (ii) allowing a user to select a portion of the graph, and (iii) in response to the user’s selection displaying on the workstation an interactive trading dialog box configured to receive an instruction from the user, the instruction comprising a selection of at least one of a bid, offer, hit, and lift.
Petitioner cites Friesen as disclosing an electronic trading display on a workstation in which, by dragging bid and offer tokens, a user selects a portion of a graph and a pop-up window appears that allows the user to adjust an order before submitting it.  Pet. 40–41 (citing Ex. 1016, 11:12–30, 13:9–14:21, 15:20–16:2, Figs. 3A-E;  Donefer Decl. ¶¶ 49–55).
Patent Owner argues that Friesen fails to teach or suggest “allowing a user to select a portion of the graph” and “the interactive trading dialog box being configured to receive an instruction from the user, the instruction comprising a selection of at least one of a bid, offer, hit, and lift,” as claimed.  PO Resp. 53.  Patent Owner argues that Friesen’s token drag and drop as discussed above requires a user to select a token from off the graph, before moving the token to a desired price on the graph and therefore before subsequent generation of the pop-up window.  Id. at 55.  According to Patent Owner, because the bid and offer tokens are first selected by a user off the graph, and dropped onto the graph, Friesen does not disclose “allowing a user to select a portion of the graph.”  Id. at 56.  Patent Owner’s argument is not persuasive.  The claims do not recite explicitly how the user selects a portion of the graph. In an embodiment described in the ’190 Patent specification, a user may select a portion of the graph by running a cursor over that portion.  Ex. 1001, 7:25–28.   We do not see a significant difference between running a cursor over the graph to select a portion of the graph and running a token over a graph to a selected point on the graph. Neither the cursor nor the token is part of the graph itself.  Thus, we agree with Petitioner that in Friesen the token is dragged and released at a chosen location on the graph, thereby selecting a portion of the graph.  Pet. Reply. 13–14.
Although Petitioner contends that Friesen discloses allowing the user to select a portion of the graph as recited in the claims of the ’190 Patent, Petitioner also argues, that to the extent Friesen’s drag and drop approach is deemed not to meet this limitation, the limitation is disclosed by the touch screen in Jones.  Id. at 41 (citing Ex. 1017 ¶¶ 21, 34, 39, 51–59, Fig. 5C; Donefer Decl., Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 56–57).  Jones combines existing financial software, trading software and interactive screen technology into an integrated system in which a trader can touch a plot of moving stock prices at a desired position to indicate an order that remains displayed on the graph as the market continues to move.  Ex 1010 ¶ 39.  Jones discloses as prior art a browser pop-up window of a graph showing a 50 day stock price moving average in which a vertical bars on the graph represent the high and low trading prices on a given day.  Ex. 1017 ¶ 7.  Figure 4 of Jones illustrates a chart and trading screen 40 tracking daily price information in which the bottom portion of the screen allows the user to select a buy or sell command using the input-output capabilities of the screen, for example by a touch screen or by moving a mouse.  Id. ¶¶ 41, 51–54.
Patent Owner argues that Jones teaches a sequential process that involves using an informational graph, but that because the user cannot trade directly from the graph, Jones does not disclose an interactive graphical representation of a market.  PO Resp. 60.  Patent Owner fails to recognize that Jones explicitly states that a trader can “initiate an order merely by touching the screen at a point on the graph” (Ex. 1017 ¶ 34) and “can simply touch the plot of moving stock prices at a desired position to indicate an order” (id. ¶ 39).  Thus, we agree with Petitioner that Jones discloses the selection feature as recited in the claim 1.
Petitioner contends that Friesen also discloses the claimed interactive trading box.  We have construed the interactive trading box recited in the claims to be an overlay through which a user may exchange information with a computer.  As discussed above, in Friesen, the pop-up window corresponds to the type of transaction initiated by token selection, e.g., a buy window or a sell window.  Friesen does not state explicitly that the pop-up window appears as an overlay in the same window as the chart, although Friesen discusses the use of an overlay relative to Figures 12 and 15 (Ex. 1016, 26:22–25, 31:19–20) and use of an overlay would be a well-known implementation.  In addition, Petitioner cites the testimony of Patent Owner’s expert Mr. Molokhia that a pop-up window is an example of an overlay.  Pet. Reply 5 (citing Ex. 1024, Molokhia Tr., 54:19–24).
Petitioner contends that, because a user of Friesen’s system can select the OK or cancel button shown in Figures 3D and 3E, Friesen discloses the limitation in claims 1 (as well as independent apparatus claim 9, independent method claim 17, and independent apparatus claim 30, discussed below) reciting the interactive trading box “being configured to receive an instruction from the user” because the pop-up window is configured to receive an instruction of a selection of at least one of a bid, offer, hit, and lift.  Pet. Reply 14–15.
Patent Owner contends that Friesen does not disclose the “interactive trading box” as recited in claim 1.  Patent Owner argues that, because in Friesen the pop-up window is determined by the transaction type corresponding to the user selected token, the pop-up window is a “confirmation window” rather than an interactive trading box “configured to receive an instruction from the user, in which the instruction comprises at least one of a bid, offer, hit, or lift.”  PO Resp. 56–58.  However, as Petitioner notes, the claims limit the instruction types to one of at least a bid, offer, hit and lift, but do not require that all the instructions be displayed as selections in the trading dialog box.  Thus, we agree with Petitioner that Friesen discloses the limitation.
Petitioner also argues that, to the extent that Friesen is considered not to disclose an interactive trading box that provides bid, offer, hit or lift instructions, as recited in the claims of the ’190 Patent, this limitation is found specifically in Kirwin.  Id. at 41 (citing Ex. 1018 at p. 8, ll. 3–5, p. 8.
l. 31–p. 9, l. 17; p.9, ll. 26–34; Ex. 1002, Donefer Decl. ¶¶ 58–60). Petitioner cites the trading dialog box of Kirwin as being almost identical to the interactive trading dialog box of the ’190 Patent.  Pet. 53.  Patent Owner argues that “[w]hile Kirwin mentions that a trader may click a bid or offer (101) to cause a price to appear in a price entry field (224) . . . that bid or offer appears in a market cell (100) which indisputably is not a ‘graph having a first axis and a second axis’ that includes a ‘curve corresponding to a range of vales of a financial instrument’ as claimed.”  PO Resp. 73. According to Patent Owner, the market cell (100) of Kirwin does not enable traders to determine market trends more easily and is just a black box.  Id. Figure 2 of Kirwin discloses a graphical trading interface with dialog window 200 that may be opened automatically or manually before, during, or after a trade.  Ex. 1018, 8:1–16.  Kirwin also discloses using a data entry window to select items to be traded via dialog window 200.  Id. at 22:21–22. Figure 8 of Kirwin illustrates one such data entry window (a Bond Analysis window that is part of the Reuters 3000 Xtra product) that may be used to select items to be traded using the dialog window of Figure 2.  Id. at 5:21–23, 8:25–29.  The lower right corner of the graphical interface shown in Figure 8 of Kirwin includes a continuous curve along a first axis displaying bond term and a second axis displaying bond yield.  “By clicking on any of the bonds 804–816, a trader can cause a bid order command to be submitted via dialog window 200.”  Id. at 22:31–33.  Kirwin’s dialog window 200 has buttons and entry fields, such that a trader may submit a bid command, an offer command, a buy command, or a sell command.  Id. at 8:1–16.  In addition, in Kirwin the Figure 8 data entry window used to select the item to be traded “may be any window for displaying data on tradeable items.  For example, . . . a market data display, a web page including financial data or auction information , a spread sheet, etc.”  Id. at 22:21–25.  Thus, contrary to Patent Owner’s arguments, Kirwin discloses responding to a user’s selection of a tradeable item on any suitable form of display by popping up a dialog window that allows a user to place a bid or make an offer.  Thus, we are persuaded that Kirwin discloses the claimed interactive trading box. Motivation to Combine
Petitioner contends that Friesen discloses all the elements of claim 1 and cites Jones and Kirwin to the extent that Friesen is found not to disclose the selection and interactive trading dialog box elements.  As discussed above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated Friesen discloses all of the elements of claim 1, Jones discloses the selecting limitation, and Kirwin discloses the claimed interactive trading dialog box.  We turn to the parties’ arguments concerning motivation to combine the teachings of the references.
According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine Friesen, Jones, and Kirwin to achieve the interactive trading system claimed in the ’190 Patent.  Pet. 72–75.  Petitioner notes that Friesen, Jones, and Kirwin are all directed to an electronic trading interface in which trades are initiated by touching or clicking an interface element.  Id. at 74.  Mr. Donefer testifies that a person of ordinary skill would have recognized there are a limited number of ways to interact with a graph on a computer display and a person of ordinary skill would have understood that clicking on a graph, as in Jones, is an alternative to the drag and drop approach in Friesen that would have allowed a user to place trades more efficiently.  Id. at 73–74.  Explaining that dialog boxes were used widely at the time, Mr. Donefer also testifies that modifying Friesen’s dialog box to receive instructions for bids, offers, hits, and lifts would have been a logical modification, particularly when combined with Jones, because it would have given the user greater control over the transaction selection via a streamlined interface.  Id. at 75 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 62).  According to Petitioner, one of ordinary skill would have recognized the value of including GUI features that would improve the speed, accuracy, and efficiency of executing trades and the combination of the references is a combination of familiar elements according to known methods.  Id. at 75.
Patent Owner contends that a person of ordinary skill would not have been motivated to combine Friesen and Jones because such a combination would not have arrived at the claimed invention.  PO Resp. 59–64.  Patent Owner argues that Friesen and Jones are different from the invention recited in claim 1 because they both identify the transaction before clicking the graph—in Friesen the transaction is preselected based on token selection, and in Jones the transaction type is preselected from the dialog box display by selecting the buy or sell command box before the point on the graph.  Id. at 64–67.  Patent Owner states that modifying Friesen with Jones would wholly eliminate Friesen’s drag and drop feature (id. at 68), and at the same time argues that Friesen and Jones do not a present a design choice between suitable alternatives (id. at 65–67).  According to Patent Owner, modifying Friesen with Jones to initiate a transaction simply by a click does not disclose an interactive graph that a user selects to initiate a transaction.  Id. at 67–68.
Jones explicitly states, however, that (i) a trader can “initiate an order merely by touching a screen on a graph,” (ii) “the price at which the screen is touched, when combined with the order to buy or sell, establishes the particular type of order being placed,” and (iii) “[t]he order of the touch is not critical, other than when previewing or executing the order.  The screen can be touched first to select a price, following which the quantity can be touched to complete the input step.”  Ex. 1017, ¶¶ 34, 57–58.  Although the text in paragraphs 57 and 58 of Jones does not state explicitly that the buy or sell command can be entered after touching the graph to select a price, in the context of the disclosure in paragraph 34 that a trader “can initiate an order merely by touching the screen at a point of the graph” and recognizing that no action is taken until the “execute box” in Figure 5D is touched, we are persuaded that one of ordinary skill would have recognized that in Jones, by touching the graph, one could select a portion of the graph to initiate the transaction and subsequently touch the dialog box to identify the type of transaction at any time before touching the execute button.  For this reason, we agree with Petitioner that a person of ordinary skill would have recognized Jones could be used with Friesen and been motivated to combine the teachings of these references.
Petitioner contends that it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill to combine the teachings of Friesen and Jones with those of Kirwin because Friesen and Kirwin both disclose dialog boxes that are displayed in response to user selection of an interface element and are populated with values based on the selection.  Pet. 74.  Mr. Donefer testified that dialog boxes were used widely and that modifying Friesen’s dialog box would have been a natural step combining familiar elements according to known methods to give a user greater choice and control over a transaction.  Id. at 75 (citing Ex. 1002 Donefer Decl. ¶ 62).
Patent Owner first disputes Mr. Donefer’s ability to provide credible testimony on the technical difficulties in such a combination.  PO Resp. 69. We addressed Mr. Donefer’s qualifications previously in this Decision.  In addition, we do not consider his statements concerning the combination of the references to require a high level of technical analysis.
Although the Petition addresses the motivation to combine as discussed above, Patent Owner next argues that Petitioner fails to explain why the alleged addition of Kirwin would be logical or would motivate a person of ordinary skill to make the addition.  Id. at 70.  Referencing Kirwin’s market cell 100, Patent Owner maintains that because Kirwin does not disclose the claimed “graph” a person of ordinary skill would not look to Kirwin to modify Friesen’s graph.  Id. at 73–74.  We addressed this issue above, noting Kirwin’s description of Figure 8 teaches that using any suitable display, for example by clicking on a particular bond in Figure 8, one can bring up dialog window 200 that includes bid and offer instructions. Patent Owner argues that modifying Friesen’s token drag and drop system, in which the type of transaction is determined by the token, to incorporate the teachings of Kirwin would fundamentally change Friesen’s operation, confuse a trader, and create greater risk of error by presenting options other than the one associated with the token, as opposed to Friesen’s system, which requires only a confirmation OK.  Id. at 72.  However, Petitioner cites Kirwin for the proposition that trading dialog boxes that allow the user to select bid and offer transactions were known in the art.  It is Friesen that discloses selecting a portion of the graph, e.g. by dragging and dropping a token to a position on the graph, brings up the dialog box. Moreover, as discussed above, Kirwin itself, in its discussion of Figure 8, also discloses that clicking on the initial display brings up the dialog box with bid and offer options.  In view of these disclosures, we are persuaded that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the teachings of Friesen, Jones and Kirwin.
Independent Claim 9
Independent apparatus claim 9 recites a server storage device storing a server program for controlling a server processor connected to the server storage device in which the server processor operates with the server program to carry out steps generally corresponding to the steps recited in method claim 1.  Petitioner also provides claim charts showing the correspondence between the claim limitations and the disclosures in Friesen, Jones and Kirwin.  Pet. 55–57.  Patent Owner does not offer any arguments other than those it offered with respect to claim 1.  For the same reasons as those discussed above with respect to claim 1, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claim 9 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Independent Claims 17 and 30
Method claim 17 recites substantially the same limitations of allowing the user to select a portion of the graph and in response displaying an interactive trading dialog box, as those recited in claim 1.  Method claim 17 differs from method claim 1 in its recitations of the graph itself.  Method claim 17 recites that the graph includes a plurality of first symbols that correspond to a bid and a second set of symbols that correspond to an offer for a particular financial instrument.  As Petitioner notes and as discussed above, Figure 4 of Friesen discloses using different symbols used to represent a bid and offer.  Pet. 54 (citing Ex. 1016, 8:32–9:2, 15:22–24; 10:8–21, 10:28–11:11, 11:20–28, 13:12–15, 16:4–10, FIGS. 3A-B, 4).
Petitioner also provides claim charts showing the correspondence between the claim limitations and the disclosures in Friesen, Jones and Kirwin.  Pet. 57–59.  Patent Owner does not present any arguments other than those presented for claim 1.  For the reasons discussed above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claim 17 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Claim 30 is an apparatus claim reciting a server storage device storing a server program that controls a connected server processor to perform steps that correspond to the limitations recited in method claim 17.  Petitioner also provides claim charts showing the correspondence between the claim limitations and the disclosures in Friesen, Jones and Kirwin.  Pet. 59–61. Patent Owner does not present any arguments other than those presented concerning claim 1.  For the same reasons as those discussed above with respect to claim 17, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of  claim 30 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Dependent Claims 2–8, 10–16, 18–29, 31–42
The Petition includes claim charts and explanation for its assertions concerning each of the dependent claims.  Patent Owner states only that these claims are patentable over Friesen, Jones and Kirwin for at least the same reasons as those discussed above.  PO Resp. 77.  We address Petitioner’s contentions concerning the dependent claims below.
Each of dependent claims 2, 10, 18, 31 recites the limitation that the first axis corresponds to maturity date.  Petitioner notes that Friesen discloses a graph where the first axis corresponds to maturity date and that the time to maturity is a variable to be considered when trading a fixed income instrument.  Pet. 61 (citing Friesen Table A, 21:21–33, 10:8–14, 12:11–9).  Petitioner further cites Kirwin as providing a graph of a fixed income instrument including an axis corresponding to bond term, which could be the time until a bond’s maturity date.  Id. at 62 (citing Ex. 1017 at Fig. 8).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 2, 10, 18, and 31 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
 Each of dependent claims 3, 11, 19, and 32 recites the limitation that the second axis corresponds to price.  Petitioner notes that Friesen discloses value axis 332 indicating the value at which an item is being traded and states that the value may represent different qualitative measures for an item such as the raw price of the item.  Pet. 62 (citing Ex. 1016, 12:11–15). Petitioner also cites Jones as disclosing a graph with the second axis corresponding to price.  Id. (citing Ex. 1017 ¶ 52).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 3, 11, 19, and 32 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 4, 12, 20, and 33 recites the limitation that the second axis corresponds to yield.  Petitioner notes that Friesen discloses that “yield” is a variable to be considered when trading a fixed income instrument and that axis “[v]alues may represent . . . any . . . metric by which an item may be valued” and that they “may represent different qualitative measures for an item.”  Pet. 63 (citing Ex. 1016 at Table A, 21:21–33, 10:8–14, 12:11–19; Ex. 1002, Donefer Decl. ¶ 89).  Petitioner argues that Friesen thus discloses valuing and comparing fixed income products based on yield curve and plotting a financial instrument based on any metric by which the instrument can be valued.  Id. (citing Ex 1002 ¶ 89).  Petitioner further cites Kirwin as providing a graph of a fixed income instrument including an axis corresponding to yield.  Id. (citing Ex. 1018, Fig. 8).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 4, 12, 20, and 33 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 5, 13, 21 and 34 recites that the curve is a fair value curve.  In our Decision to Institute and for purposes of this Decision, we construed “fair value curve” to mean “a plot of data points representing market value against another parameter.”  Dec. to Inst. 12. Petitioner notes that Friesen discloses a curve that indicates reasonable values for a traded item (from the perspective of the trader), as well as action line 336 to instruct the trader whether a displayed bid or offer is reasonably valued.  Pet. 64 (citing Ex. 1002, Donefer Decl. ¶ 92).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 5, 13, 21 and 34 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 6, 14, 22, and 35 recites that the portion of the graph is located within the confines of the first and second axes. Petitioner notes that Friesen discloses outstanding offers (400) and bids (404) contained within a first axis and second axis of a graph.  Pet. 64 (citing Ex. 1016 at FIG. 4, 15:20–16:2; Ex. 1002, Donefer Decl. ¶ 95).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 6, 14, 22, and 35 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 7 and 15 recite allowing the user to select a portion of the graph further comprises allowing the user to select a portion of the curve.  Petitioner cites Friesen’s disclosure of dragging a token to select a portion of a graph and Jones’ disclosure of a user selecting stock prices by touching a screen.  Pet. 65–66.  Above we extensively discuss the disclosures in Friesen and Jones alone and in combination concerning selecting a portion of the graph.  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 7 and 15 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 8 and 16 recites that the trading dialog box includes information related to the selected portion of the curve. Each of dependent claims 29 and 42 recites that the trading dialog box includes information relating to the selected portion of the graph.  Petitioner cites Friesen as disclosing that upon selecting an outstanding bid or offer a window pops up displaying a bid order with value and quantity equal to that of the offer token, or an offer order with value and quantity equal to that of the bid token.  Pet. 66 (citing Ex. 1016 at 15:20–16:2).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.   In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 8 and 16 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 23 and 36 concerns allowing the user to select the first symbol.  Petitioner cites the disclosure in Friesen of “drag[ging] an offer token 416 to the location directly over any bid token,” thereby selecting that bid for trading.  Pet. 67 (citing Ex. 1016 at 15:32–16:2, 10:20–26, 13:17–18, 31:10–12, FIG. 4; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 152–153). Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 23 and 36 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 24 and 37 recites that the trading dialog box includes information relating to a bid corresponding to the selected first symbol.  Petitioner cites Friesen’s disclosure that upon selecting a bid token a window pops up displaying an offer order with value and quantity equal to that of the bid token.  Pet. 67–68 (citing Ex. 1016, 15:32–16:2).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 24 and 37 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references. Each of dependent claims 25 and 38 concerns allowing the user to select a second symbol.  Petitioner cites the disclosure in Friesen of dragging a bid token over any offer token to select the offer for trading.  Pet. 68 (citing Ex. 1016, 15:28–16:2).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 25 and 38 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 26 and 39 recites that the trading dialog box includes information relating to an offer corresponding to the selected second symbol.  As discussed above, Petitioner cites Friesen as disclosing that upon selecting an offer token, “a window pops up displaying a bid order with value and quantity equal to that of the offer token.”  Pet. 69 (citing Ex. 1016 at 15:28–32).  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 26 and 39 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 27 and 40 concerns allowing the user to select both a first symbol and a second symbol.  Petitioner cites Friesen as disclosing  that a “purchase” window can pop-up if a trader “drag[s] a bid token 412 to the location directly over any offer token” and this window will display “a bid order with value and quantity equal to that of the offer token.” Pet. 69–70 (citing Ex. 1016, 15:30–32).  Petitioner also cites Friesen as disclosing a “sell” window will pop up if a trader “drag[s] an offer token 416 to the location directly over any bid token” and this window will display “an offer order with value and quantity equal to that of the bid token.”  Id. at 70 (citing Ex. 1016 at 15:32–16:1). Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 27 and 40 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Each of dependent claims 28 and 41 recites that the trading dialog box includes information relating to a bid corresponding to the selected first symbol and an offer corresponding to the selected second symbol.  Petitioner notes that these limitations have been addressed with respect to claim 1, claim 8, claim 17, and claims 24, 26, and 27.  Pet. 71.  Patent Owner does not present any arguments disputing Petitioner’s assertions other than arguments presented concerning claim 1.  In consideration of the above, we are persuaded Petitioner has demonstrated that the combination of the references teaches the limitations of claims 28 and 41 and that a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the references.
Objective Considerations of Non-Obviousness
A conclusion as to obviousness is not complete without a consideration of objective considerations, which constitute independent evidence of non-obviousness.  Mintz v. Dietz & Watson, Inc., 679 F.3d 1372, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2012).  Patent Owner argues that objective considerations support a finding of non-obvious for two reasons: (i) the commercial success of Petitioner’s products, and (ii) industry praise as demonstrated by Petitioner’s advertising the ability of its products to enable trading directly from a graph.  PO Resp. 2, 79–81.
Patent Owner contends that Petitioner makes, sells, distributes, and advertises products that embody one or more claims of the ’190 Patent.  PO Resp. 2, 79–81.  In support of its contention, Patent Owner relies upon the testimony of Mr. Molokhia.  Id. at 79–81.  The Patent Owner Response cites the Declaration of Mr. Molokhia for the proposition that various of Petitioner’s products, such as Response CQG Integrated Client and QTrader have features such as “SnapTrader” that allow a user to execute trades directly from a graph containing a curve corresponding to a range of values of a financial instrument, as recited in claim 1 of the ’190 Patent.  Id. (citing Ex. 2027 ¶ 115).  The Patent Owner Response makes similar arguments concerning Petitioner’s “Chart Trader” and “TradeStation 9.3 or 9.5 Platform.”  Id.  Although Patent Owner cites to the Molokhia Response Declaration, the Patent Owner Response itself includes no analysis or argument to support its allegations.  Patent Owner’s citation to the Molokhia Response Declaration without any analysis or discussion in the Patent Owner Response is an improper incorporation by reference. 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(a)(3).
Even considering the Molokhia Response Declaration, relevant paragraphs 115–119 provide no independent analysis of the claim limitations of the ’190 Patent.  Instead Mr. Molokhia shows a screen capture of a chart alleged to be from one of Petitioner’s products, asserts that the corresponding product allows a user to execute a trade directly from the graph, and opines that the product practices every limitation of at least claim 1 stating “for example” that a feature of the product “allows the user to select a portion of the graph and in response to the user’s selection, displays an interactive trading dialog box configured to receive an instruction from a user.”  Ex. 2027, Molokhia Resp. Decl. ¶¶ 115–118.  For each product, Mr. Molokhia also cites infringement contentions filed by Patent Owner’s counsel in corresponding litigation.  Id. (citing Exs. 2030–2033).  Mr. Molokhia’s reference to the infringement contentions further compounds Patent Owner’s inappropriate incorporation by reference.  In any event, Mr. Molokhia’s reliance upon counsel’s infringement contentions is no substitute for a detailed analysis in the Patent Owner Response in this proceeding.  Mr. Molokhia acknowledged that he did not participate in preparing Patent Owner’s infringement contentions and we do not credit his testimony citing Exhibits 2030–2033.  See Ex. 1024, Molokhia Tr. 10:5–21, 144:5–9; 157:21–158:2, 163:14–20).
We further note that the Patent Owner Response cites no other evidence of commercial success of Petitioner’s products.  Patent Owner provides no evidence concerning the size of the market, Petitioner’s sales revenue, or Petitioner’s market share.  On this record, we are not persuaded that Patent Owner’s evidence regarding commercial success amounts to probative evidence of non-obviousness.  .
Patent Owner also argues that objective considerations support a conclusion of non-obviousness because by touting the ability to trade directly from a chart using its products, Petitioner praises the features recited in claim 1.  Id. at 2, 80–81.  This argument also is not persuasive.  To the extent Petitioner’s promotional literature touts achieving the goal of trading directly from a chart, that literature reflects a functional goal of the product consistent with the prior art.  For example, Jones discloses that a trader can visually see the progress of prices in a financial market, initiate an order merely by touching the screen on the graph, review multiple order in multiple markets on each chart scree, and then close the trades or make a second trade by buying or selling at a later time, again by simply touching the screen at a given price.
Ex. 1017 ¶ 34.  Patent Owner provides no evidence of industry praise for the invention claimed in the ’190 Patent.
 Patent Owner’s arguments that touting the ability to make a trade directly from a graph is praise for the invention also contradict arguments Patent Owner advanced that the claims recite patent-eligible subject matter under 35 U.S.C. § 101.  On that issue Patent Owner contends that the “scope and novelty of the claims does not lie in the broad concept of ‘chart based trading.’” PO Resp. 41.  Instead, Patent Owner argues that the claims of the ’190 Patent are directed to providing a specific graphical representation of a market where an “interactive trading dialog box,” preformatted with information corresponding to a user’s selection of the graph allows the user to enter an order via the graphical user interface, making the graph itself interactive.  Id.  The advertising cited by Patent Owner touts chart based trading.  Thus, we are not persuaded that by advertising the ability to make a trade directly from a chart Petitioner praises the invention Patent Owner argues is claimed in the ’190 Patent.
For these reasons, we do not find Patent Owner’s evidence of secondary considerations to be entitled to any weight.  Thus, weighing all the evidence of obviousness together, we find that Petitioner has shown that claims 1–42 are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a).
MOTION TO EXCLUDE
Petitioner moves to exclude Exhibits 2030–2033 (Patent Owner’s infringement contentions in corresponding district court litigation) on the basis that they are inadmissible hearsay and are irrelevant.  Mot. to Exclude 1–12.  With respect to this proceeding, Exhibits 2030–2033 are out of court statements offered by Mr. Molokhia.  Because the exhibits are offered in support of Patent Owner’s commercial success arguments, the statements also are offered to prove the truth of the matter asserted, i.e., that Petitioner’s products incorporate all the features recited in at least claim 1 of the ’190 Patent.  Ex. 2027, Molokhia Resp. Decl., ¶¶ 115–119.  Thus, the infringement contentions are hearsay, and Patent Owner fails to demonstrate that they qualify for one of the hearsay exceptions in Federal Rules of Evidence 802 and 803.
We also are not persuaded the Exhibits 2030–2033 qualify under the exceptions in Fed. R. Evid. 703, which provides that if in forming an opinion an expert relies on facts or data that experts in the field would reasonably rely on, those facts or data need not be admissible for the opinion to be admitted.  However to the extent the facts or data are inadmissible, they may be disclosed to a jury only if their probative value in helping the jury to evaluate the opinion substantially outweighs the prejudicial effect. Fed. R. Evid. 703.  The extent to which Mr. Molokhia relies upon Exhibits 2030–2033 (Ex. 2027, Molokhia Resp. Decl. ¶¶115–118) is unclear and it is impossible to determine how they are probative because Mr. Molokhia does not discuss them.  Although Patent Owner criticizes Petitioner for using its Motion to Exclude to argue substantive issue (Opp. to Mot. to Exclude 8–10), Patent Owner uses its opposition to argue that Mr. Molokhia considered examples of products shown in the exhibits and determined through independent research that features of the products practice the claims (id. at 12).  However, nothing in the Patent Owner Response or Mr. Molokhia’s Response Declaration describes such independent research or how Mr. Molokhia arrived at his opinion.
As discussed above, the Patent Owner Response and Mr. Molokhia’s opinion are deficient on the issue of commercial success because they provide virtually no analysis of Petitioner’s products relative to the claims at issue.  Having not relied on Mr. Molokhia’s testimony, we do not rely upon Exhibits 2030–2033 in this proceeding.  Therefore, we dismiss Petitioner’s motion as moot.
We reach a similar conclusion with respect to Exhibits 2038–2048.
As discussed above, Patent Owner’s allegations that Petitioner’s promotional materials tout making trades directly from a graph do not constitute praise for the invention in the ’190 Patent, as that feature is disclosed at least in Jones.  For that reason, we do not rely upon Exhibits 2038–2048 in determining that Patent Owner has not shown that objective considerations of industry praise are persuasive evidence of non-obviousness. .  Having not relied upon Exhibits 2038–2048 in this Decision, we dismiss Petitioner’s Motion to Exclude these exhibits as moot.
SUMMARY
In consideration of the above, we conclude that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that challenged claims 1–42 do not recite patent-eligible subject matter under 35 U.S.C. § 101 and that claims 1–42 are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a).
We also dismiss Petitioner’s Motion to Exclude as moot.
ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that claims 1–42 are unpatentable;
FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s Motion to Exclude is
dismissed; and
FURTHER ORDERED, that because this is a final written decision, parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. PETITIONER:
Michael Rosato
Matthew Argenti
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
mrosato@wsgr.com
margenti@wsgr.com
Benjamin Lieb
TALUS LAW GROUP LLC
ben@taluslaw.com
John Phillips
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
phillips@fr.com
PATENT OWNER:
Timothy McAnulty
David Reese
James Barney
Lauren Dreyer
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
   GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
Timothy.mcanulty@finnegan.com
David.reese@finnegan.com
James.barney@finnegan.com
Lauren.dreyer@finnegan.com